

BUREAU HASTINGS PARK

FILE No.

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

THE STREET WALLS				
(E. SUGTNOBU, Keizo	son Ave., Vangcuyer, B. O.			
UPATION: LOSSOR				
If any business or businesses carried on, nership with anyone; if partnership, give	state where, under what name and whether carried on by you partner's name.)			
	o Garibaldi. B. C.			
RRIED? Yes				
ME OF WIFE OR HUSBAND:	Chtzue			
): 325 - Jackson Ave., Vencouver, B			
MES OF ANY LIVING CHILDRI				
DRESS OF CHILDREN:	None			
E OF CHILDREN:	None			
	OPERTY (Each parcel must be mentioned and particu			
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION				
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION	M:			
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION				
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION				
BUILDINGS AND OTHER IN	MPROVEMENTS:			
BUILDINGS AND OTHER IN	MPROVEMENTS:			
BUILDINGS AND OTHER IN	MPROVEMENTS:			
BUILDINGS AND OTHER IN	MPROVEMENTS:			
BUILDINGS AND OTHER IN	MPROVÉMENTS:			
BUILDINGS AND OTHER IN	MPROVEMENTS: See state where policies (re)			
BUILDINGS AND OTHER IN INSURANCE (Give particular)	MPROVEMENTS: s; state where policies are)			
BUILDINGS AND OTHER IN INSURANCE (Give particular TAXES (Amount and where particular)	MPROVEMENTS: See state where policies (re)			
BUILDINGS AND OTHER IN INSURANCE (Give particular)	MPROVEMENTS: s; state where policies are)			
BUILDINGS AND OTHER IN INSURANCE (Give particular)	MPROVEMENTS: s; state where policies are)			
BUILDINGS AND OTHER IN INSURANCE (Give particular TAXES (Amount and where particular)	MPROVEMENTS: s; state where policies are) syable) any unregistered claims or deposit of title deed)			

NO WELL	CIVIM ON WAS SUCH PROPERTY
TO MI TREAST	THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF ANY PERSON HAVING ANY INT
	SSES, LIVESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY AND PETS
	the custody of the R.C.M.P.
36086 . od es	1936 Chev. Cosch. Serial No. 5100900871. Licen
T EFFECTS:	E BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITU
	NENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED:
	FARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN:
	B-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)
	VIE WHEREVBOUTS OF LEASE:
sear Ansa.	RTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAID:
	-5 -E -taeviconeV
lackson, Ave	ANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS: T. Wetenebe, 385 -
to moor and	torey. Y roomed, wooden frame building. Lives in
OnAeb R. C.	CATION AND DESCRIPTION: 325 - Jeckson Ave., Venc
	MENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED
7	
	EVEM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN
	TATE IF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST.
	TATE WHEREABOUTS OF TITLE DOCUMENTS:

INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

	DATE Sept. 9/43
Our File No. 11901	
Full Namesucreous	
Registration No. <u>08875</u>	Lale - Female Age Inc. 22, 1008 (Check)
Former Address	
Date Evacuated	Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National (Check)
Sont Address	
x/2- 24/0/46=	rooks Stocen, B. C. L/a C. P. Lander Durch John January S
Married - Single	
(Check)	Name of Wife Shizne #08876 - Jule 11870
Name of Mother Deetd	Name of Husband Name of Father Deald
Names of Children under 16	
Requested by	Registered with Custodian (Yes or No)
Additional Information	

LETTER OF AUTHORITY TO THE CUSTODIAN

SUGINOBU, Keiso Name:

Custodian File No: 11901

VAVENBY B.C.
Address
FF B. 12 1951

Custodian of Enemy Property. 506 Royal Bank Building. Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir:

Credit in the sum of \$177.35 for chattels left at 500-508 Cordova Street

I have received a communication from the National Japanese Canadian Citizens Association advising that it has received a request from Mr. Tadayoshi Sakamoto to assist him in determining the wishes of the following named persons whose chattel properties were stored on the property of Tadayoshi Sakamoto at 500-508 Cordova Street, Vancouver, B. C.

Since no identification is possible as to the ownership of the aforementioned chattel properties sold for which there is a credit of \$177.35 in the Custodian's books, the undersigned find Mr. Sakamoto's proposal for the division of the said sum acceptable, believing that he has made every effort to be as fair as possible to all concerned respecting their properties.

I hereby agree to the proposal to payment and authorize you to pay to the following named persons the amounts indicated so as to close your books in respect of this account.

<u>Name</u>	Address	Custodian .File No.	Payment
Seizen HIGA	69 Durie Avenue, Toronto.	11821	\$ 7.35
Chikayoshi YAMADA	R. R. #3, Vernon, B. C.	14151	20.00
√Keizo SUGINOBU	Vavenby, B. C.	11901	20,00
Yoichi TOKUDA	295 Victoria Avenue, Kamloops.	11018	20,00
Shoichi NISHIMURA	33 Howard Avenue, Toronto.	3676	20:00
Yosaku HORIUCHI	1261 Everett Avenue, Apt. 8, Montreal		20.00
Kametaro AKIYAMA	3653 Hutchinson Street, Montreal	11147	20:00
Tadayoshi SAKAMOTO	22 Albermarle Avenue, Toronto.	11110	20:00
Michi ONODERA	1070 Logan Avenue, Winnipeg.	15240	30,00

K. Suginore

Keizo Suginobu.

* Mailes 36/1/2 September 23rd, 1947. Mr. Keise SUGINOBU. Registration No. 08875, o/o C. P. Lumber Hills Ltd., VERNOR, B.C. Dear Str. This file is up for review in connection with the closing of inscribe accounts, and we take advantage of this opportunity to give you a brief resume of our administration of your affairs. heal Propositive Shen eligating a Custodian Cipe form on the 27th July, 1942, or british Columbia, but our records show you to be the holder of an among total areas are an among total areas for the following and the following areas of the following form the following form the following following form the following following following form to the following follow district of Vancouver Taland, and further, that you completed legging the timber on this land is Sovember, 1940. Your interest in this Land vested in the Custodian and the following expenses bure incurred in corrying out our regular procedure in consection with such interests: Sep. 28/143 Cortificate of Encumbrance Aug. 13/144 Valuation for her was and des car \$ 8,50 How W/144 Mirertaining for sale 2 /400 On the 25th Suguet, 1945, you signed a Statutory Declaration to the effect that you had no further interest in this land. Custodian westing was therefore canacities, and we understand the land to now being advertised for ter sale, on September 27th. Personal Property: The only personal property declared by you man conpletting your Custodian type form was the 1936 Chevrolet referred to below. in our letter of the 15th March, 1945, we disclaimed any responsibility for the small quantity of chattels referred to in your letter of the 25th Peterusty, 1945, as having been left in a Vancouver Rocaing House three years earlier. As advised you on the 12th January, 1943, the Chevrolet Coach declared by you was sold for \$360.00, net proceeds (\$329.20) being credited to your account on the 12th January, 1943.

Pile 11901. 23/9/1947. There is a balance of \$315.70 standing at the ofedit of your account at the present time and to enable us to close this account, as sentilened at the beginning of told letter, we enclose our cheque in your favour for \$315.70. Left by you in the protected area which vested in the Custodian, and in for your conventions. Yours truly, R. G. Bell, Office of the Custodian.

Call Orchart, Esq., Chief Porester, Separtment of Lands and Porests, Porest Service, VICTORIA, B. C.

Dear Sire

Ret Keizo SUGINOBU - Reg. No. 08875 amil Block 227, Helmoken District.

We are in receipt of your account No. 764 for \$32:76, addressed to "Title Examiner" at this address, being Porest Protection Fund charge against the above land for the period, April 1st, 1946, to March 31st, 1947.

Then declaring his assets to the Oustodian at time of evacuation (July 27/42) the above evacue did not include this property, but search by our fittles imminer brought to light that although the Esquinalt & Sanaine Railway Company are still the registered owners of the property:

- (A) They executed an Agreement for Sale, dated July 7th, 1926, in favour of
- (8) George W. Mutter assigned a one-third interest in this agreement to Gerald Lindsay-Dickson on May 25th, 1927.
- (6) George W. Mutter assigned all interest in his agreement to Gerald Lindsay-Dickson Feb. 10/28.
- (D) Gerald Lindsay-Dickson assigned his interest to Keiso Suginoba on Nov. 9/33.
- (E) The Esquinals & Manaimo Railway Company, registered owners, advised having executed a Deed of Conveyance to Keizo SUGINCEU on Jan. 17/39.
- (F) The Provincial Department of Lands reported that Keise SUGINOBU completed logging operations in November, 1940.
- (6) Reise SUGINOBU sent in an affidavit, dated Aug. 25/45, to the effect that he had no further interest in above land.
- (M) The Custodian, on Sept. 7/45, lifted his vesting of Reiso SUGINOBU'S interest in this property and consequently has no interest therein.

G. D. Orchard, Bog. Page 2. October 29th, 1946. For your information we would add that Mr. Suginobu's address at the present time is: Mr. Kelso SUGINGBU, Registration No. 08875, c/o C. P. Lumber Mills Ltd., VERSION, B. C. Yours very truly, R. G. Bell, Office of the Custodian

Antal Marie Piller richt i den Uschlenden. Bee Div. 227. Edical. Blabaton. Defecting to by accordance to you of April 2000.

There for the accordance to be according to the accordance to the acco As to your query as to wait SUUDIOBU get for his money, it would expens that he get all the merchantable that and disperse of it and is satisfied that the property is of no further value to him. The vace of Mr. Districts valueties of 1900,00 with threads the vector of 200,000 with threads three of 200,00 I was instructed to vacate the vector of 21100, and a new vector cames be 21100 without consect of the Minister of Justice. Unother this should be 3500 in a matter for Association. He offers were reculred by advertising the private Abe property in about 2 wiles pouthered of Continue three continues. Der COULDONG has made teptarial declaration that he has
no longer on interest in the land. It may be example, since
he holds a field of it, that he does not consider it need
the towns due. He has to his credit min the Oustonian 1329-20,
and the towns are a personal limbility. Lo the Custodiant's vocting one born variety the last one part to cold for taxon. In the 12 last one Committee to the second of the he Pastery Germany,

"Keizo Suginobu"

Declared before me at Lemon Creek

On the 25th day of August

"J. S. Burns"

Commissioner In and For the Province of B. C.

In the Province

1945.

Thomas Testorly at right angles 10.00 chains. Thence Southerly at right or Forty ((0,00) chains. Thence Westerly at Right angles 10.00 chains. serly at right angles 11.05 chains more or less to the Borth combined of local Local Local Company of the State of Local Company of social Local Local Company of social Local Local Local Company of social Local senses corner of said Lot 179. Thomas Southerly along the Bast boundary of said tot 179), a distance of 19-09 chains more or less to the South east course of male for kys. Thomas Converty of our line South commission of the maid Bot 179, a distance of 17.40 chains more or less to a post morth of the Close the North teaming of the said for 187, a distance of 22.72 chains not on less to the North teaming of the said for 187, a distance of 22.72 chains not on less to the North teaming of the said for 187, a distance of 22.72 chains not on less to the North teaming of the said for 187, a distance of 16.7 chains not on less to the Said teams of 16.7 chains not on less to the Said teams of 16.7 chains not on less to the Said teams of 16.7 chains not on less to the said teams of 16.7 chains not on less to the said teams of 16.7 chains not said teams not said teams of 16.7 chains not said teams not said teams of 16.7 chains not said teams not sai Services of the services of th corner of the cald bet 171. Street, Street, Street, Alexandra Che Street, Security of the cald bet 171. A distance of 22.72 chains made of less to the Sorth-want corn of the sold lot lyl. There is neverly close the Borth because of the sold lot 171, a distance of 6.677 chains sore or less to the South-west sorner of Lot 39 Rollanton Districts Thence Borcharly along the Best bountary of the said Lot 39, a distance of 17.93 chains more or less to the point of com sent- to show outlined in Ret on supposed Plan representing a survey completed on the 12th day of August 1926, and containing \$46.5 series note or less.

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE Seizure N

EXHIBIT REPORT

Detachment File No. Sub-Division File No.

Detachment Sub-Division Division

(particulars on bottom of sheet)

On Merch 11th.

Came into possession of the following goods by:-

SURRENDER UNDER O.I.C. P.C. 1486

	SANCTY ON SIZE	
MA SEI FIV	DENSE NO. RE & MODEL DIAL NO. INE NO. REDOMETER RE	(41) 00000 SG Chor, coach TIRE NUMBERS 81000000001
CO	DIVION	
		Buyesse date
DV C		
	RA EQUIPAR	
DES	CRIPTION &	CONDITION
	\$11 000 00	O4088 dollwored by Maid DA. Regis/ration No. news of owner of our not i
	ded over to todian whose eof appear	representative of Cordova & Core , Vancouver
	-8:	Pau.

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION

PAGE PAGE 135

PAGE BOTAL SAME SLOS.,
MASTINGS AND SERVICES
VANCOUVER, S.C.

January 12, 1943.

(ALAN MASTINGS AND SERVICES)

Mr. K. SUGINOBU, Reg. No. 08875, Slocan Extension, B. C.

Dear Sir:

Our No. 090

Re: Motor Vehicles

Your Chevrolet Coach

which was surrendered to the Authorities, has been

sold for

\$360.00

Charges against your oar were as follows:

Liens

8

Administrative Expenses

30.80

The Balance thereafter remaining of

\$329,20

has been placed to your credit in our trust account.

Yours truly,

Specified Articles Department.

RPA:MA

REAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

Catalogue No. 547.

File No. 11901.

Name: Keizo SUGINOBU.

Reg. No. 08875.

Address: About 22 miles from Cowichan Station on the E. & W. Railway.

Legal Description: Block 227, Helmcken District.

Classification: 546.5 acres of Logged off Timberland (now assessed as Wild Land).

Registered in the name of: THE ESQUIMALT AND NANAIMO RAILWAY COMPANY.

State of Title (No. 7434-A): The following chain of events is the history to this date of Keiso SUGIMOBU'S interest in this property:

- (A) On July 7/26 the registered owners, the E. & W. Railway Co., executed an Agreement for Sale in favour of George W. Mutter.
- (B) George W. Mutter assigned a one-third interest in this agreement to Gerald Lindsay-Dickson on May 25th, 1927.
- (C) George W. Mutter assigned all interest in his agreement to Gerald Lindsay-Dickson Feb. 10/28.
- (D) Gerald Lindsay-Dickson assigned his interest to Keizo SUGINOBU on Nov. 9/33.
- (E) The Esquimalt & Nanaimo Railway Company, registered owners, advised having executed a Deed of Conveyance to Keizo SUGINOBU on Jan. 17/39.
- (F) The Provincial Department of Lands reported that Keiso SUGINOBU completed logging operations in November, 1940.
- (G) Keise SUGINOBU sent in an affidavit, dated Aug. 25/45, to the effect that he had no further interest in above land.
- (H) The Custodian, on Sept. 7/45, lifted his vesting of Keiso SUGINOBU'S interest in this property and consequently has no interest therein, at the same time writing off this number in Gustodian catalogue.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

29th October, 1946.

Wheel ..

\$32.76 Department of Leads and Poracts, Poract Branch, the Lords.

Actorit, dated Apr. 22/42. Toront Protection Paris, for princip, Apr. 1/3 to Nov. 31/42. 132.76 Department of Lands and Forests, Forest Branch, Vietoria, Account, dated Apr. 1/46. Forest Protection Field, for period, Apr. 1/46 to Mac. 31/47. On the 29th October, 1946, claiments were given oracuse's address for any action they may wish to take. Coro are no other claims recorded in this file. the shore equality to certified to be in accordance with the information on file. 29th October: 1946.

GENERAL SURLAN

File 11901.

Keizo SUCTNORU.

Reg. No. 08875.

This 39-year old Logger, a Japanese-Mational, signed a Sustodian *37** declaration form on the 27th July, 1942. He was evacuated on the 21st March, 1942.

His wife, Shirms, Pile 11870, algord a Contodian We Symparty' card on the 27th July, 1942, and her file discloses no evidence of althor essets or lightlition. She was evacuated on the 31st August, 1942.

The following is a summary of the contents of this file as disclosed by a review made today:

Deal Proposition See Real Proposity Summary for particulars of a parcel of 526.5 deres of logged-off Timberland extracted in the Relation District of Vancouver Timberland by Seiso SUSINORY but on Cinding that he was the belief of a lood from the registered owners (E. & H. Hallway) it was included in Gustalian Catalogue under So. 527, but was later withdraws on learning that evacuate had abandoned this loud to text male.

Personal Property: No chartels were declared at time of evacuation, and this office disclaimed (Mar. 15/45) responsibility for a small quantity declared in a letter dated Peb. 25/45, for particulars of which see Chattels Schedule dated Oct. 29/46.

Specified Articles: See Specified Articles Summary, dated Jan. 7/44, for particulars of 1935 Chevrolet Coach, sold (Dec. 1/42) for \$360.00, not proceeds (\$329.20) being credited to this account, and svacues advised, Jan. 12/43.

Mile Receivable: Hone.

Bonda, Shares, etc.; None.

Bank Accounts; Ione.

14fe Insurance: Bone.

Mabilities: The only claim recorded in this file is that filed by the Provincial Department of Lands and Poreste for Porest Protection Fund samual charge.

Universe were referred to symmes Oct. 29/46.

Punds: There is a credit balance of \$315.70 in this account at the present time.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

28th August, 1947.

MEMORANDUM

To: File 11901

January 7, 1944.

Prom: Specified Articles Department

Re: SUGINOBU, Keizo - Reg. 08875

ARTICLE

DESCRIPTION

APPRAISED VALUE

CAR

1935 Chevrolet Coach

No. C90 License No. (41) 92092 \$450.00

Sold to: Cyril T. Pitt

Date: December 1, 1942.

Selling Price: \$360.00

Morke

CHANGE STREET

751.e 11901.

(NE TOWN TON STATE)

Levre energies

len its. Cors

(Brannatal) (Box 24/6)

De for the angle

Tono.

Bratmes in . (20) 25/35)

(1) Kitcherunge (2 case) (2) Rubber Mose (2 calls) (3) Bods, Arone & springs (1 cat)

Left at B. C.

29th OCTOBER, 1946.

REDA.

MODE: In our letter of Murch 15th, 1985, we advised this evacuor that: "all the second less here, with the exception of certain trunks, boxes, etc., or to the account of the second at auction and the proceeds credited your belonging among them."

PLAN OF BLOCK 227 HELMCKEN DIST

General de Tarima de Sarama T. C

Wiress

Trous Land Languerson Rez Ble. 227 Helicken District. Referring to my merorendum to you of April 2/th.
I have now reconved from the Dequiment and Managine Shillway
dool to be Assignment of interpret of O.S. Interpret the Succession of Suc soney, it would appear that he got all the perchantable to of an indicate and dispense of it and in satisfied that the property Unpaid token of the Dickies valuation of Stobios with third token of Stobios with the section of the Stobios with the section of the Stobios without the testing of the Minister of Junior. Whether this dickies Consist the Stobios without Consist the Stobios of Stobios with the S Are specially had made nothering declaration that he has to longer as interest in the lend. It may be assumed, character to be being a factor of the fact to be done not consider it with the base to be created the transmitted to the factor of on the Chatestan's vesting has been vecated the Land can taken. To are no Langer interested in the the lies are company. The company to the company of the company of

443 F

This Indenture, made this seventeenth day of January

in the year of Our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty nine

Between the ESQUIMALT AND NANAIMO RAILWAY COMPANY, hereinafter called

"the Company," of the one part, and Reizo Suginobu, Logger, Cowichan Station, V.I.

hereinafter called "the Purchaser " of the other part,

Witnessetb, that in consideration of the sum of Twelve thousand eight hundred and

of lawful money of Canada paid by the Purchaser to the Company, the receipt whereof the Company doth hereby acknowledge, the Company doth hereby subject always to all and singular the reservations, exceptions, provisos, conditions and provisions hereinafter referred to or hereinafter contained and set forth, Grant and Convey unto the Purchaser his heirs and assigns All that parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in the district of Helmcken

Island, in the Province of British Columbia and more particularly known, numbered and described as Block 227 Helmcken

District aforesaid,

B.C.

as described in Schedule attached hereto, and said to contain five hundred and forty six 5/D acres, more or less, and more particularly shown upon the plan or tracing hereunto annexed and thereon outlined in red, To Dave and To bold the said land unto and to the use of the Purchaser his heirs and assigns forever, subject nevertheless and always to the reservations, limitations, provisos and conditions expressed and contained in the original grant thereof from and by the Crown, and to all and singular the reservations, exceptions, provisos, conditions and provisions hereinafter contained and set forth, that is to say:—

Saving and Reserving and there is hereby reserved to the Company its successors and assigns, out of the grant and conveyance hereby made all coal, oil and fire-clay, and all mines and minerals already found and existing or which may be found to exist within, upon or under the said land. together with the full, free and absolute right, liberty, privilege, power and authority for all time to come, by its and their officers, contractors, agents, servants, and workmen to enter into and upon the said land to search, examine and prospect for coal, oil and fire-clay, mines and minerals as aforesaid, with such full liberty of ingress, egress and regress for all time to come as may reasonably be required for all or any such purposes, and the full, free and absolute right, liberty, privilege, power and authority for all time to come by its and their officers, contractors, agents, servants and workmen as aforesaid to enter into and upon the said land, and to mine, bore, dig, win, get and carry away all the coal, oil and fire-clay, and all minerals in, upon and under the same, whether in mines, veins, pits, beds, basins or deposits or in admixture of formations, or otherwise howsoever existing, and to sink, drive, make and use mines, tunnels, open cuts, shafts, drifts, adits, courses, wells, flumes, pipes, pipe lines and water courses, and erect and set up, maintain and operate buildings, tanks, power houses, erections, fire, electrical and other engines and machinery, and such other works and appliances as may be requisite or necessary for generating power, and to open, construct, maintain and use railways, tramways, pipe lines, roads and ways in, upon and under and over the said land, or any part or parts thereof for the purpose of conveniently working, mining, boring, digging, winning, getting and carrying away the said coal, oil, and fire-clay, mines and minerals, with such full liberty of ingress, egress and regress for all time to come, in, over and upon the said land, as may reasonably be required for all or any such purposes.

and assigns, out of the grant and conveyance hereby made, the right, full power and absolute authority and assigns, out of the grant and conveyance hereby made, the right, full power and absolute authority at any time or times heresiter to take, resume, acquire, and use out of and being part of the said land as may be necessary or expedient for all or any of the purposes atoresaid, upon payment of reasonable compensation therefor (the amount of which in the event of same not being mutually agreed upon shall, upon the application of any or either of the parties interested therein, be ammarily fixed and determined by the Judge of the County Court usually exercising jurisdiction in the District within which the said land is situate, and whose decision as to the amount of such compensation shall be final and conclusive).

sum per acre not greater than twenty three 52/100th-------aqueduct, pipe line, or irrigation work, or for rights-of-way, or other railway purposes as aforesaid, a land affected thereby, pay for the land so taken or acquired for any such railway, canal, ditch, and assigns, shall, in addition to paying the actual value of any buildings or improvements on the said described land, provided that the said Companies, or either of them, their, or either of their successors of their successors and assigns, is or shall hereafter be located over or within fifty feet of the said lines of the Company, or of the Canadian Pacific Railway Company, or either of them, their, or either of the said land, to be used as a right-of-way or for other railroad purposes whenever the railroad land one hundred feet in width, or so much of said strip or strips of land as may be within fifty feet hereafter to take, resume, acquire, and use out of and being part of the said land, a strip or strips of of way, for ingress and egress thereto and therefrom over the said land, and also at any time or times any such said railway, canal, ditch, aqueduct, pipe line, reservoir, or irrigation works, including rights acquire, keep and use such portions of the said land as may be required for and in connection with canal, ditch, aqueduct, pipe line, reservoir or irrigation works, and to enter upon, take, resume and at any time or times heresiter to enter upon the said land to make surveys for any line of railway, and assigns, out of the grant and conveyance hereby made the right, full power and absolute authority and Saving and Reserving Also and there is hereby reserved to the Company, its successors

dollars, being the price per acre paid therefor to

the Company by the Purchaser for the said land.

and assigns, out of the grant and conveyance hereby made, and to any person or persons, municipality or other legally constituted body acting in that behalf by its or their permission and authority, the right, full power and absolute authority to resume and re-possess any part of the said land which it may be deemed necessary to resume and re-possess, for making roads, highways, bridges, towing paths, or other works of public utility and convenience, so as to give access to the lands abutting and adjoining the said land or otherwise, so nevertheless that the land so to be resumed and re-possessed adjoining the said land or otherwise, so nevertheless that the land so to be resumed and re-possessed aball not exceed one-twentieth part of the whole of the said land hereby granted and conveyed, and that no such resumption or re-possession shall be made of any land upon which any buildings may have been erected, or which may be in use as gardens or otherwise for the more convenient occupation of any such buildings.

And the Company doth hereby, for itself, its successors and assigns, covenant with the Purchaser

his -----heirs and assigns, that the Company hath power and full right to grant and

convey the said land in manner aforesaid, and that it shall be lawful for the Purchaser DIS or theirs and assigns, to enter upon and hold, occupy and enjoy the said land for DIS OF their use and benefit, subject always to all and singular the reservations, exceptions, provisos,

conditions and provisions aforesaid.

In Unitness Unbercot the Common Seal of the Company has been hereunto affixed by order

of the Board of Directors.

Sealed by order of the Board of Directors made at a meeting held the Tenth day of June, A. D. 1920.

"C.W. McBaln"

For Vice-President.

"A.F. Armistead"
Secretary.

THE COPY OF THE CURE BETWEEN ESQUIRAGE AND MALE THE AMM. MANNAN COMPANY AND RETAIN BUSINORU DATING TANUARY LYTHIN, 1939.

BLOCK 227 HELMCKEN DISTRICT

Commencing at the South-west corner of Lot 29 Helmcken District, Thence Northerly along the West boundary of the said Lot 29, a distance of 59.19 chains more or less to the South-east corner of Lot 40 Helmcken District. Thence Westerly along the south boundary of the said Lot 40, a distance of 40.74 chains more or less to the wouth-west corner of the said Lot 40. Thence Southerly at right angles 12.00 chains. Thence Westerly at right angles 10.00 chains. Thence Southerly at right angles Forty (40.00) chains. Thence Westerly at right angles 10.00 chains. Thence Southerly at right angles 11.05 chains more or less to the North boundary of Lot 179 Helmcken District. Thence Easterly along the North boundary of said Lot 179, a distance of 12.70 chains more or less to the North-east corner of said Lot 179. Thence Southerly along the East boundary of said Lot 179, a distance of 19.09 chains more or less to the Southeast corner of said Lot 179. Thence Westerly along the South boundary of the said Lot 179, a distance of 17.40 chains more or less to a post North of the North-west corner of Lot 187, Helmcken District. Thence South, 48 links more or less to the North west corner of said Lot 187. Thence South-easterly along the North boundary of the said Lot 187, a distance of 22.72 chains more or less to the North-east corner of the said Lot 187. Thence Touth-westerly along the East boundary of the said Lot 187, a distance of 16.7 chains more or less to the North-westerly boundary of Lot 188 Helmcken District. Thence North-easterly 4.68 chains more or less to the most Northerly corner of the said Lot 188. Thence South-easterly along the North easterly boundar of the said Lot 188, a distance of 22.72 chains more or less to the most Northerly corner of Lot 192 Helmcken District. Thence Southeasterly along the North-easterly boundary of the said Lot 192, a distance of 19.83 chains more or less to the most easterly corner of the said Lot 192. Thence South-easterly, 92 links more or less to the South-west corner of Lot 174 Helmcken District. Thence North easterly along the West boundary of the said Lot 174, a distance of 20.76 chains more or less to the South boundary of Lot 172 Helmcken District. Thence North-westerly 32 links more or less to the South-west corner of the said Lot 172. Thence Northeasterly along the West boundary of the said Lot 172, a distance of 14.60 chains more or less to the South boundary of Lot 171 Helmcken District. Thence Westerly 1.34 chains more or less to the South-west corner of the said Lot 171. Thence Northerly along the West boundary of the said Lot 171, a distance of 22.72 chains more or less to the North-west corner of the said Lot 171. Thence masterly along the North boundary of the said Lot 171, a distance of 6.877 chains more or less to the South-west corner of Lot 39 Helmcken District. Thence Northerly along the West boundary of the said Lot 39, a distance of 17.93 chains more or less to the point of commencement. As shown outlined in med on annexed Plan representing a survey completed on the 12th day of august 1926, and containing 546.5 acres more or less.

THE A.

RAILWA

AUGUST

January 17th

ESQUIMALT MONANAIMO
RAILWAY COMPANY

170

Ceizo Suginobu

ONVEYANCE

AND THE PROPERTY OF THE Thomas the Control of the Control of the Edition of the A CONTROL OF THE STATE OF THE S conversed housest on the last of the second the last of the last o THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY. part and our so our our pour could be one start the first that the our are the cone received by an interest of contract of contract of The first out of continuous and another than the continuous continuous and another continuous conti And the second of the second o Comment of a section of the construction and the section of the se of the second transfer of the second terms of

Man 123 to Tolkonstella extensional of 103 (01)

- to the trader become content to the first to Purchase Porch agree to purchase of an room the torder the mid LOCAL TOUR COLD
- THE PERSON OF SELECTION SECTION SECTION SELECTION SELECT Ponton or the run or President Americal Bellione (B. 1888,000) on the emount of of their product the scoop recover to accompany the second contraction on the and the contract of the contra contains an experience of the color of the Colores depleted by the Paradense employee the first term of the paradet to the little paradets. of the Aurentian come of Right thanhand were hundred had forced with DO THE OF THE OWN HAVE SEEN THE PROPERTY AND INTEREST AND THE PROPERTY OF THE Car sense (165), 72 and to the Provincial Contract of the cold the co or the property of all many to reach this poyable made or by vietne or the case contents of the respect of the state Parotein successive and the The Paralle of the Conference , FRAN 10 10 003:-
- (TED) (C) on the soul burns (c) of the soul beautiful state burns of the mateurity at the rate of the (6) per contin per annua and size to pay all per une and reminister to become the the the problem to the But her than some under the cold confirmed and other to just the case can be two bu on the same better (BS) (00) to the Province Committee

Observe and perform all the terms operanate and conditions set forth in the and continues and negligible and in the part of the European thegets mentioned to be observed and on the part of the European thegets mentioned to be observed and performed and to indomify the fander and keep his indomiffical from all entions propositions loss could expense.

Claims and demands for or in respect of or in angular arising out of the main and fanders.

- (b) . Without projection to the coverance by the Jurchices lated a statistical ten durant error earlies with the Yorker to commone to the day that their statistics are an expensive and being as the said lands fortheigh and to cover an early locates constitutionally and to for the the saiding continuously and the continuous and lands and the saiding continuous and lands and the saiding continuous and the saiding continuous to the saiding continuous the continuous and the said lands and the said lands and payments are the said lands and payments to be said to the falling Couper' on as before the 10th day of each and every math during the continuance of the said continuous for the said continuous and the said continuous for the said continuous and the said continuous for the said continuous and the said continuous for the said co
- Chinds promptly content by an orriginal facility as accounts a untricinal facility of the Parahaser backs or add to the Parahaser backs or the Parahaser or the Parahaser backs or the

THE COURSE OF THE CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF is the relating Content of the cell for the cells. called interior removed from the only limbs out of the contracts and DECEMBER OF THE PROPERTY OF TH THE RESIDENCE OF THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS Or the line to the state of the service factors and the seventer company ony time and times to enser upon the said lands and make any source or established the said lands and make any source or or established the said lands therefore. COMMENDED ON THE PARTY OF THE P unite atindo apersonatore An instance that there are the real plant of the Forest Mes and the state of the property of the state o SECOND CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE SECOND SEC DAY OF VEHICLE OF THE OPERATION and the later and a later product of Argulary Development of the con-THE SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF to incoming one days has been die Venter and the Rolling of one stone at the total design for the new tenters. metable for the first of the fi lenge in respect thereof. To pay the three texts of an engineering it any payeble at of the sold lands and timbe (C) The coll property productions and provinces for the provinces. Cities at the and to intendity are any intendes the venior and the the state of the s continue for or by reason of any fire entired by the longing operations of the Purchaser or upon the said lands in ring the continuation of

CHONTEN SANTANTON OF SELECTION OF THE OWNER.

- to the ten of the supplied that the supplied of the And the second that the second soll sur amount or sold only by trouble to the foreignment to the
- to contest and our on the part of the production to be observed only personnel con le par con l'especial delle constitute des le porten of antique (30) acres arises donder to his him time made to discuss the cureduced by or or nobell of the Vector of his latentific to one things (30) days this recovery made to your out of the original but at those ore for the to the report of the rental he continue and to out one or a cree the realize mail common the market the Courses who woulder and the expert of experts only one the end was the wild terminated and the population of the mile house and the remove more than the families of the Lyang and technical property on out my such the soul hands and that had been out humber crown. et leur le constant de les restate par le de les vantes années a ments and terms and one of the presentation over one district the the CLEAN PLANE THE REAL RESIDENCE COR CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY SERVICE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE P the Control of Control Control of the Control of th country to the appropriate out one of the control o exten of the Rights of the Edwardinger, unless this operation the Ventor shift to count to be the burst and outstained to the pressure-

Exercising a structure and the residence that the factor of the state of the structure of the structure. OF the Later and the company of the control of the THE RESIDENCE AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY THE ESTIMATE RATE AND ESTIMATED FOR SEVERAL RESIDENCE AND RESIDENCE AND RESIDENCE AND RESIDENCE AND RESIDENCE The Courte may have son the enforcement of the Fights water the se agrooms a t Time shall be of the essence of this agrees

- (A) Any notice to be given to the Purchaser pursuant to these presents shall be properly given if posted on the said lands or coursely on the Percention of any lot by the forest lawyer editions Control of the Contro

Koiza Sucinobia. Chemeinus, V.I., B.G.

and in the come of mint marking or accreased the late to the have been given on the day to how no the date of malling

The Tondor coronants and acress with the Furemout that the mt by the Furchmeer to the Tendor on t tore the 1937 of the mid au governments of the Parsonness of the States of the County ne provided that no default shall have cocurred in the observance and reasonable by the Parameter of the coverance and constitutions HIGHOUSE CONTINUES CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY HOLD FOR BUILDING CONTROL and programme the Vendor will execute and dolliver to the Turche se upon the Purchaser covenanting to observe and perform the ter and conditions thereof and to indomnify the Vender from all methods presented to the first transfer experience extension and committee the conviction are in envelop relating thereto

IT IS HERKEY AGREED AND DEGLARED that who rever the boat out and regulates or admitte the expression who readers have be notions read that or end to and the tole by a lighter executions continin bures and educate and the expression was limited and the delication of the experience of the land of the experience of the land of the

THE COMMENS CONTROL OF THE PARTY AND THE PARTY STORY OF THE PARTY AND THE PARTY STORY OF THE PARTY OF OF TH

Elected States and interest by the 18 Carlos States and 18 Carlos States

16 de de

MUNIO ETATED ON DELIVERD by the clear and the constraint of the co

Idona Le

K. Lyman

	or Waker of a Dead. Link any on Paperson 10.25
Corres de Butter	to the Province of British Columbia.
ar the makerthereof, and whose nam	he is the person mentioned in the numeral hatrument a
IN PERTING	NY whereof I have hereunto set my hand and see of tomas at victoria, 3.C., this Landa, day at your first one thousand aims handred.
and Argaty-	

GEORGE W. MUTTER of Duncan, Vancouver Island, British Columbia, Farmer, hereinafter called "the Assignor" of the First Part and ASRAID LINDSAY-DICKSON of 1430 Degote Street in the City of Victoria, British Columbia, hereinafter called "the Assignor" of the Pirst Part and ASRAID LINDSAY-DICKSON of 1430 Degote Street in the City of Victoria, British Columbia, hereinafter called "the Assignor" of the other part:

N. J. Kon. Land Agen.

Esquimit & Remaino Railway Company and the Assignor, it was agreed that the Assignor should purchase from the said Company the lands and premises hereinafter described at the price of Twelve thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight dollars (\$12,858.00), subject to the conditions and reservations expressed in said contract.

AND SHERMAS there is owing to the said Company under the said Contract the sum of Richt thousand five hundred and seventy-two dollars (\$8,572.00), being the unpaid part of purchase price, of which \$4286.00 fell due on the 7th day of July 1927, and remaining amount of \$4286.00 to become due and payable on the 7th day of July 1928, and interest at the rate of six percent per annum on the unpaid part of purchase price from the 7th day of July 1926, principal and interest indefault to purchase price from the 7th day of July 1926, principal and interest indefault to

AND SHERRAS the parties hereto have agreed that the Assignor shall sell and the Assignor shall buy ALL the estate or interest of the Assignor in said lands and contract and assume payment of the said amounts owing to the said Company.

HOT THIS INDERTORS WITHESSETH that in consideration of the sum of THIR THIS HUNDRED AND FORTY SEVEN and 50/100ths DOLLARS(40347.50)

of lawful money of Canada paid by the Assignee to the Assignor at or before the delivery herebf, receipt and payment of which sum the Assigner dath hereby a cknowledge THE ASSIGNOR DOTH HEREBY GRANT, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee his executors administrators and assigns the said land Contract and all the rights title and interest of the Assignor thereunder and therein.

This inderiors further sidessers that for the consideration a pressid the Assignor double hereby grant, release and quit claim unto the Assignee his heirs and assigns for ever ALL the Retate, right, title, interest claims and demand whatsoever both at law and equity or otherwise howsoever and whether in possession or expectancy of the Assignor of in to or out of ALL AND SINGULAR that certain piece or parcel of land situate lying and being in the District of Helmoken, Vancouver Island. Frowince of British Columbia, known and described as Block Two hundred and twentyseven (227) at the said District shown on blue print of plan strached to said Land Contract and containing 546,5 acres more or less—

TOGETHER SITH the appurtenances thereto belonging or appertaining.

TO HAME AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lands and premises unto and to the use of the Assignee his heirs and assigns forever subject to the reservations, limitations, provises and conditions expressed in the original Grant thereof from the Grown and in the said Land Contract and Subject to the terms and covenants in the said Land Contract contained.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that there is now due or accruing due and unpaid under the said Contract only the sums of money hereinbefore recited, and that he has done no act to encumber the said lands, and that except as to unpaid purchase money, interest and taxes he has done no act and been guilty of no omission whereby the said land contract has become in part or in entirety impaired or invalid.

assume, pay and discharge all moneys due and to become due under the said land contract and will indemnify and save harmless the Assignor against and from the payment of the same or any part thereof.

The STONESS SHEPEOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

STORED SEALED AND DELIVERED (A GRACULTER presence of New Joy (1)

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED BY
the said Assignee in the presence of Gerald Lindsay Sickson
Clauds For

LAND REGISTROY ACT

FORM O. (SECTION &L (6).)

For Maker of a Deed.

LUMBERY CERTIFY that, on the	25 th day of 1957
or Victoria	77 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -
	Receipted of Bratish Columbia
	Éndese Mentily institue passed by the editione we
	: who is personally known to me, appeared before
the the neknowledged to me that: he La	the person mentioned in the unnexed instrument
er the maker thereof, and whose name. 12	
blows the contents thereof, and that ho en	coved the same voluntarily, and is of the full age of
Wellipene years.	
IN TESTIMONY where	of I have hereunte set my hand and Sent appointe at
La Maieria, B.C.	, this, this 25 th. day of
	in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred
and Twenty-seven	
	Man B Ford
	A Rotary Public in one for the
	MODAL CHOOL TO the officer to the course of

continued the survey making the acknowledgment is personally known to the officer taking the same at the continued in second in

THIS INDENTURE made the 25 day of May in the year of our Lord One thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven,

BETTER N: GEORGE W. MUTTER of Duncan, Vancouver Island in the Province of British Columbia, hereinafter called the "Assignor" of the One Part, A N D GERALD LINDSAY-DICKSON of 1430 Begbie Street in the City of Victoria, British Columbia, hereinafter called the "Assignee" of the other part:

Previous Royal at follows:

WHEREAS the Assignor by contractd sted the seventh day of July, 1926 agreed to buy the lands and premises hereinafter described from the Esquimalt & Manaimo Railway Company for the price of TWELVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTY EIGHT DOLLARS (\$12,858.) and part of said price namely Right thousand five hundred and seventy-two dollars (\$8572.00) remains owing to the said company, payable as mentioned in said contract with interest on such unpaid part at the rate of sax per cent per annum NOW THIS INDENTURE WITHESSETH that in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, receipt whereof the Assigner doth hereby acknowledge, the Assignor doth hereby ASSIGN AND TRANSPER unto the Assignee his heirs executors administrators and assigns an undivided one-third share or interest in that piece or parcel of land known and described as Block Two hundred and twenty-seven Helmcken District, Vancouver Island, Province of British Columbia containing 546.5 acres more or less, and in the aforesaid contract, subject however to the conditions, exceptions and reservations in the said contract expressed.

AND the Assignor doth hereby covenant with the Assignee that he has done no act to encumber the said lands and hath done no act and hath been guilty of no omission or laches, whereby the said Articles of Agreement have become in part or entirety in anywise impaired or invalid.

IN STREETS WHENEOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

CONTROL STATE OF THE STATE OF T

4 W. multer

in the presence of

cosence of Olland Jond
625 dent St
Victoria BC
clark

ESQUIMALT AND NANAIMO RAILWAY COMPANY

LAND CONTRACT

m the year the ESQUIMALT AND NANAIMO RAILWAY COMPANY (hereinafter called "the Company") of the one particularly that in consideration of the conditions and stipulations herein contained and a stipulations as well as the punctual making of the said payments being hereby declared a continuous as well as the punctual making of the said payments being hereby declared a continuous recedent and of the essence of this contract, the Company hereby agrees to sell to the Purchas all and singular the lands hereinafter mentioned in the District of	Chis Contract, made this mount	day of Divo-	in the year 19
(hereinafter called "the Purchaser") of the other particular to be made as hereinafter specified, the performance of each of the said conditions as stipulations as well as the punctual making of the said payments being hereby declared a condition sation precedent and of the essence of this contract, the Company hereby agrees to sell to the Purchase all and singular the lands hereinafter mentioned in the District of		MANAIMO RAILWAY COMI	PANY
(hereinafter called "the Purchaser") of the other particularity that in consideration of the conditions and stipulations herein contained and a stipulations as well as the punctual making of the said payments being hereby declared a continuous as well as the punctual making of the said payments being hereby declared a continuous responsibility of the casence of this contract, the Company hereby agrees to sell to the Purchase all and singular the lands hereinafter mentioned in the District of	And Course to Dates, San	me Daniela D. C.	e Company") of the one pr
payments to be made as hereinafter specified, the performance of each of the said conditions as stipulations as well as the punctual making of the said payments being hereby declared a concition precedent and of the essence of this contract, the Company hereby agrees to sell to the Purchas all and singular the lands hereinafter mentioned in the District of all and singular the lands hereinafter mentioned in the District of all and singular the lands hereinafter mentioned in the District of all and singular the lands hereinafter mentioned in the District of all and singular the lands hereinafter mentioned in the District of all and singular the lands hereinafter mentioned and on Vancouver Island, in the Province of British Columbia, and more particularly shewn on blue print attached hereto and known and described as follows: District		— (bereinafter called the m	
and containing The Corporate Corpora	tion precedent and of the essence of this call and singular the lands hereinafter ment on Vancouver Island, in the Province of D	the conditions and stipulation cified, the performance of each ing of the said payments being ontract, the Company hereby against in the District of	of the said conditions as hereby declared a conditions to the said conditions as the said c
and containing to be the same more or less, subject to the conditions, exceptions and rights-of-way and other reservations hereinafter mentioned, contained and excepted, and subject also to the reservations, exceptions and provisoes mentioned and contained in the original grant of the said described lands by the Crown, for the sum of	attached hereto and known and described	as follows:	icularly shewn on blue pri
and containing to be the same more or less, subject to the conditions, exceptions and rights-of-way and other reservations hereinafter mentioned, contained and excepted, and subject also to the reservations, exceptions and provisoes mentioned and contained in the original grant of the said described lands by the Crown, for the sum of	Dioce say Bolanton a		
contained and excepted, and subject also to the reservations, exceptions and provisoes mentioned and contained in the original grant of the said described lands by the Crown, for the sum of			
contained and excepted, and subject also to the reservations, exceptions and provisoes mentioned and contained in the original grant of the said described lands by the Crown, for the sum of			
contained and excepted, and subject also to the reservations, exceptions and provisoes mentioned and contained in the original grant of the said described lands by the Crown, for the sum of			
contained and excepted, and subject also to the reservations, exceptions and provisoes mentioned and contained in the original grant of the said described lands by the Crown, for the sum of			
contained and excepted, and subject also to the reservations, exceptions and provisoes mentioned and contained in the original grant of the said described lands by the Crown, for the sum of			
contained and excepted, and subject also to the reservations, exceptions and provisoes mentioned and contained in the original grant of the said described lands by the Crown, for the sum of			
contained and excepted, and subject also to the reservations, exceptions and provisoes mentioned and contained in the original grant of the said described lands by the Crown, for the sum of			
contained and excepted, and subject also to the reservations, exceptions and provisoes mentioned and contained in the original grant of the said described lands by the Crown, for the sum of			
contained and excepted, and subject also to the reservations, exceptions and provisoes mentioned and contained in the original grant of the said described lands by the Crown, for the sum of			
contained and excepted, and subject also to the reservations, exceptions and provisoes mentioned and contained in the original grant of the said described lands by the Crown, for the sum of	and containing Mana has a second		
And the said Purchaser in consideration of the premises hereby agrees to purchase the said described and from the Company upon the terms and conditions of this contract and to pay to the Company are following sums of principal and interest, being at the rate of six per centum per annum as hereward and the several times below mentioned: WHEN DUE PRINCIPAL Dollars, of which sum the Dollars; and the said described described and the said Purchaser in consideration of the premises hereby agrees to purchase the said described described at the office of its Land Agent at the City of Victoria, in the Province of British Columbia, ander provided at the several times below mentioned:	and containing Page bandons for subject to the conditions, exceptions	de 6 5/1005 — acres :	be the same more or less
Dollars, of which sum the Dollars in consideration of the premises hereby agrees to purchase the said described mads from the Company upon the terms and conditions of this contract and to pay to the Company erector at the office of its Land Agent at the City of Victoria, in the Province of British Columbia, and provided at the several times below mentioned: WHEN DUE PRINCIPAL INTERIOR	wittained and excepted and enkines also	cruci reservatio	ons hereinafter mentioned
ands from the Company upon the terms and conditions of this contract and to pay to the Company serefor at the office of its Land Agent at the City of Victoria, in the Province of British Columbia, se following sums of principal and interest, being at the rate of six per centum per annum as here- ider provided at the several times below mentioned: WHEN DUE PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL	wittained and excepted and enkines also	cruci reservatio	ons hereinafter mentioned
ands from the Company upon the terms and conditions of this contract and to pay to the Company serefor at the office of its Land Agent at the City of Victoria, in the Province of British Columbia, and of principal and interest, being at the rate of six per centum per annum as here- WHEN DUE PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL	contained and excepted, and subject also to to contained in the original grant of the said d	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, fo	ons hereinafter mentioned
unds from the Company upon the terms and conditions of this contract and to pay to the Company needed at the office of its Land Agent at the City of Victoria, in the Province of British Columbia, and the provided at the several times below mentioned: WHEN DUE PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL	contained and excepted, and subject also to to contained in the original grant of the said d	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, fo	provisoes mentioned and or the sum of
the office of its Land Agent at the City of Victoria, in the Province of British Columbia, and the provided at the several times below mentioned: WHEN DUE PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL	contained and excepted, and subject also to the contained in the original grant of the said decreased of the said decreased of the said decreased of the said decreased of the said Purchaser has paid	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, fo	provisoes mentioned and or the sum of Dollars, of which sum the
der provided at the several times below mentioned: WHEN DUE PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL	contained and excepted, and subject also to to contained in the original grant of the said decreased the said decreased and Purchaser has paid beauty and and the said Purchaser in consideration	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, for the Carry-alaba.	provisoes mentioned and the sum of
WHEN DUE PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL DESCRIPANTES	contained and excepted, and subject also to the contained in the original grant of the said of the said decreased and purchaser has paid the said Purchaser in consideration of the said from the Company upon the said said said said said said said said	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, for the Crown of the C	provisoes mentioned and or the sum of
WHEN DUE PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL	contained and excepted, and subject also to to contained in the original grant of the said declared the said declared the said Purchaser has paid the said Purchaser in consideration of the said from the Company upon the terms and serefor at the office of its Land American the said Purchaser in consideration of the said from the Company upon the terms and serefor at the office of its Land	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, for the Crown of the C	Dollars, of which sum the Dollars; rchase the said described to pay to the Comments.
PRINCIPAL	contained and excepted, and subject also to the contained in the original grant of the said of the said Purchaser has paid the said Purchaser in consideration of the said from the Company upon the terms and serefor at the office of its Land Agent at the following sums of principal and interest and inter	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, for the Crown of this contract and the City of Victoria, in the Province the City of Victoria, in the Crown of th	Dollars, of which sum the Dollars; rchase the said described to pay to the Comments.
	contained and excepted, and subject also to the contained in the original grant of the said of the said Purchaser has paid the said Purchaser in consideration of the said from the Company upon the terms and serefor at the office of its Land Agent at the following sums of principal and interest and inter	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, for the Crown of this contract and the City of Victoria, in the Province the City of Victoria, in the Crown of th	Dollars, of which sum the Dollars; rchase the said described to pay to the Comments.
	contained in the original grant of the said Purchaser has paid the said Purchaser in consideration of the said from the Company upon the terms and sereior at the office of its Land Agent at the following sums of principal and interest, ander provided at the several times below me	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, for the Crown of the City of Victoria, in the Provincing at the rate of six per cententioned:	Dollars; of which sum the
	contained and excepted, and subject also to to contained in the original grant of the said of the said of the said of the said Purchaser has paid the said Purchaser in consideration of the said from the Company upon the terms and serefor at the office of its Land Agent at the following sums of principal and interest, it is following sums of principal and interest, it is following sums of principal and interest, it is followed at the several times below me	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, for the Crown of the City of Victoria, in the Provincing at the rate of six per cententioned:	Dollars, of which sum the Dollars; rchase the said described to pay to the Company ince of British Columbia, tum per annum as here-
	contained in the original grant of the said Purchaser has paid and the said Purchaser in consideration of the said from the Company upon the terms and serefor at the office of its Land Agent at the following sums of principal and interest, inder provided at the several times below metals and the several times below metals.	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, for the Crown of the City of Victoria, in the Provincing at the rate of six per cententioned:	Dollars, of which sum the Dollars; rchase the said described to pay to the Company ince of British Columbia, tum per annum as here-
	contained in the original grant of the said Purchaser has paid and the said Purchaser in consideration of the said from the Company upon the terms and serefor at the office of its Land Agent at the following sums of principal and interest, inder provided at the several times below metals and the several times below metals.	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, for the Crown of the City of Victoria, in the Provincing at the rate of six per cententioned:	Dollars, of which sum the Dollars; irchase the said described to pay to the Company ince of British Columbia, tum per annum as here-
	contained in the original grant of the said Purchaser has paid and the said Purchaser in consideration of the said from the Company upon the terms and herefor at the office of its Land Agent at the following sums of principal and interest, inder provided at the several times below me	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, for the Crown of the City of Victoria, in the Provincing at the rate of six per cententioned:	Dollars, of which sum the Dollars; irchase the said described to pay to the Company ince of British Columbia, tum per annum as here
	contained in the original grant of the said Purchaser has paid and the said Purchaser in consideration of the said from the Company upon the terms and serefor at the office of its Land Agent at the following sums of principal and interest, inder provided at the several times below metals and the several times below metals.	he reservations, exceptions and escribed lands by the Crown, for the Crown of the City of Victoria, in the Provincing at the rate of six per cententioned:	Dollars, of which sum the Dollars; rchase the said described to pay to the Company ince of British Columbia, tum per annum as here-

Bind the Durchaser Bereby Egrees and binds himself, his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, to and this contract is made on the following express stipulations and conditions:

THAT all buildings and improvements placed upon the said lands shall remain thereon and shall be the property of the Company and shall not be removed or destroyed until payment in full has been made for the said land.

THAT he will punctually pay the sums of money above specified on the days and times and in the manner above mentioned as each of the same becomes due; and will pay interest at the rate of six per centum per annum on all payments in default whether of principal or interest.

THAT he will regularly pay all such rates, taxes and assessments, provincial, municipal or otherwise, as may be lawfully imposed upon the said lands and the buildings and improvements thereon. And if the Purchaser or the approved Assignee as the case may be, shall fail to pay the said rates, taxes and assessments, the Company may on behalf of the Purchaser or the approved Assignee pay the same, and the amount so paid shall be payable forthwith to the Company by the Purchaser or the approved Assignee as the case may be, with interest at the rate of six per centum per annum from the date of such payment being made by the Company.

THAT if the Purchaser, his legal representatives or assigns, shall pay the said sums of money punctually, and strictly and literally perform all and singular the aforesaid conditions then he, his heirs, or assigns approved as hereinafter provided, upon request at the Land Office of the Company at the City of Victoria aforesaid, and on the surrender of this contract, shall be entitled to a conveyance conveying the said described lands in fee simple, freed and discharged from all encumbrances, but subject nevertheless to the reservations, limitations, provisoes and conditions expressed and contained in the original grant thereof by the Crown, and excepting and reserving to the Company, its successors and assigns, all coal, oil and fire-clay, and all mines and minerals which may be found to exist within, upon or under the said described lands together with the full, free and absolute right, liberty. privilege, power and authority for all time to come to enter in and upon the said described lands to search, examine and prospect for coal, oil and fire-clay, mines and minerals as aforesaid, with such full liberty of ingress, egress and regress for all time to come as may reasonably be required for all or any of such purposes and the full, free and absolute right, liberty, privilege, power and authority for all time to come to enter into and upon the said described lands and to mine, bore, dig, win, get and carry away all the coal, oil and fire-clay and all the minerals in, upon and under the same whether in mines, veins, pits, beds, basins or deposits or in admixture of formations or otherwise howsoever existing, and to sink, drive, make and use mines, tunnels, open cuts, shafts, drifts, adits, courses, wells, flumes, pipes, pipe lines and water courses, and to erect and set up, maintain and operate buildings, tanks, power houses, erections, fire, electrical and other engines and machinery and such other works and appliances as may be requisite or necessary for generating power, and to open, construct, maintain, and use railways, tramways, pipe lines, roads and ways in, upon, under and over the said described lands or any part or parts thereof for the purpose of conveniently working, mining, boring, digging, winning, getting and carrying away the said coal, oil and fire-clay and the said minerals, with such full liberty of ingress, egress and regress for all time to come, in, over and upon the said described lands as may reasonably be required for all or any of such purposes. And also excepting and reserving to the Company, its successors and assigns, the right at any time, upon payment of reasonable compensation therefor (the amount of which in the event of same not being mutually agreed upon, shall on the application of any or either of the parties interested therein, be summarily fixed and determined by the Judge of the County Court usually exercising jurisdiction in the District within which the said described lands are situate and whose decision as to the amount of such compensation shall be final and conclusive) to take and use such portion or portions of said described lands as may be necessary or requisite for all or any of the purposes aforesaid. And also reserving to the Company, its successors and assigns, the right at any time to enter upon the said described land to make surveys for any line of railway, canal, ditch, aqueduct, pipe line, reservoir or irrigation works, and to enter upon, take and acquire, keep and use such portions of the said described lands as may be required for and in connection with the said railway, canal, ditch, aqueduct, pipe line, reservoir or irrigation works, including rights-of-way for ingress and egress thereto and therefrom over the said described lands. And also reserving the right to the Company, its successors and assigns, to take and acquire a strip or strips of land one hundred feet in width or so much of said strip or strips of land as may be within fifty feet of the said described lands to be used as a right-of-way or for other railroad purposes wherever the railroad lines of the Company or of the Canadian Pacific Railway Company or either of them, their, or either of their successors and assigns is or shall hereafter be located over or within fifty feet of the said described land, provided that the said Companies or either of them, their, or either of their successors and assigns shall in addition to paying the actual value of any buildings or improvements on the said described land affected thereby, pay for the land so taken or acquired for such railway, canal, ditch, aqueduct, pipe line, or irrigation works or for right-of-way or other railway purposes as aforesaid a sum per acre not greater than -

Company by the purchaser of the said described lands. And also excepting and reserving to the Company, its successors and assigns, or to any person or persons, municipality or other legally constituted

body acting in that behalf by its or their permission and authority, the right to resume or re-possess, any part of the said described lands which it may be deemed necessary to resume or re-possess, for making roads, highways, bridges, towing paths or other works of public utility or convenience so as to give access to the lands abutting and adjoining the said described lands or otherwise, so nevertheless that the lands so to be resumed and re-possessed shall not exceed one-twentieth part of the whole of the said described lands and that no such resumption or re-possession shall be made of any land upon which any buildings may have been erected or which may be in use as gardens or otherwise for the more convenient occupation of any such buildings.

THAT if the Purchaser or the approved Assignee, as the case may be, shall fail to make the payments aforesaid, or any of them, within the times above limited respectively, or shall fail to carry out in their entirety the terms and conditions of this contract in the manner and within the times above provided, the times of payment as well as the strict performance of each of the said other conditions and stipulations, being a condition precedent and of the essence of this contract, then the Company shall have the right to declare this contract null and void by a notice in writing to that effect personally served on the Purchaser or mailed in a registered letter addressed to him at the post office hereunder designated by him as his post office address, or in the case of an approved assignment, personally served on the Assignee or addressed to him at the post office or place of residence designated by him as such in the assignment, or in the case of the death of the Purchaser or Assignee and no will of the deceased being proved or personal representative appointed to his estate in the Province of British Columbia within one year after the death of the deceased, then the Company shall have the right to declare this contract null and void without any notice, by cancelling the same in its books and all rights and interests hereby created or then existing in favor of the Purchaser or the approved Assignee, or derived under this contract, shall thereupon cease and determine and the lands hereby agreed to be sold shall revert to and revest in the Company, together with all buildings, fences and improvements thereon without any further or other declaration of forfeiture or notice or act of re-entry and without any further or other act by the Company to be performed or any suit or legal proceedings to be brought or taken, and without any right on the part of the Purchaser or the said Assignee to any reclamation or compensation for such buildings, fences and improvements or for moneys paid thereon, or on account of the purchase price of the said lands or otherwise howsoever.

THAT it squatters or other persons shall be found on any of the said lands or to have any claim thereto, the Purchaser hereby undertakes their removal or the settlement of such claim and to obtain possession of the said lands at his own cost and expense unless he shall determine to abandon the property adversely possessed or claimed, of which determination, notice in writing shall be given to the Land Agent of the Company at the City of Victoria aforesaid within one month from the discovery of the fact of such adverse possession or claim and in any such case the Company shall have the right to cancel the sale. If the Purchaser shall so abandon the property, or if such adverse possession or claim shall be maintained or should prove to be under valid title, or if the sale should be cancelled by the Company, the Purchaser shall not by reason thereof nor upon any other ground have any claim for damages or otherwise against or upon the Company save for the return with interest at the rate of six per centum per annum of the payment made on account of purchase price of land withheld from him.

THAT no assignment of this contract shall be valid unless the same shall be for the entire interest of the Purchaser and approved and countersigned by the Land Agent of the Company or other duly authorized person, and no agreement or conditions or relations between the Purchaser and Assignee or any other person acquiring title or interest through the Purchaser, shall preclude the Company from the right to convey the said lands to the Purchaser on the surrender of this contract and the payment of the unpaid portion of the purchase money which may be due hereunder, unless the assignment hereof be approved and countersigned by the said Land Agent or other person as aforesaid.

The Purchaser may, after one-third of the purchase price has been paid, cut down and remove from the said premises the timber standing, lying or growing upon the said lands, subject to the condition that the Purchaser shall pay to the Company (if demanded) on the twentieth days of the meadle of

in each year or period during which such cutting takes place, a sum equivalent to

Dollars for each thousand feet (B.M.) cut during

the period immediately preceding the month in which such payment is to be made as aforesaid, and with the payment forward a statement of the quantities cut during the period to which the payment relates.

The Company shall have the right to enter on the land for the purpose of checking the quantities mentioned in said statement.

If any such payment is not made on the date payable, the cutting and removal of timber shall cease forthwith. Any moneys paid under this clause will be applied on the purchase price, as if made on the date the next instalment of principal is payable hereunder.

3n Witness Whereof, the Esquimalt and Nanaimo Railway Company has caused these presents in duplicate to be signed by its Vice-President and the Purchaser has hereunto set his hand and seal and designated the undermentioned place as his post office address on the day and year first Monullus
Vice-President

O.A. Organitas

Secretary

WITNESS:

Har stumber to day

As to signature of Vice President, Secretary

WITNESS:

hours As to signature of Purchaser.

> Dunean BE Post Office Address of Purchaser.

GW Gutter

227 Helmcken District

Northe Berretary (ar other Officer) of a Corporation

Total No. 16. Avvidavly son Brongvary (or other Ovvices) of a Corporation. The Clarks & Shinet Co., Lid., Law Print.

IN LESSLANCORY WHIREBOOK I have hereunto set my Hend and contraction land in the Province of British Columbia, Company and effixed the seal of the who subscribed his name to the annexed instrument as The Esquisment and Manalmo Railway, Company ... monney out of our saids bean adt at sof tadt sen of begbelwondes has am stoled betasqua Secretary, micropalicands) bsodalara and todala duodia Vancous! . . ., in the Province of British Columbia, S Tereby Certiff that, on the Thirteenth day of is, &el, Tedmeced

British Columbia, this Thirteenth to yab TOYA CO BE to sonivory sats at

December, one thousand mine hundred and twenty- 81X.

Control Control of the Control of th

IMMEDIATEI



IMPORTANTI

1140/.	
506 Royal Bank Bldg. OFFICE OF PROVINCIAL CO	Marchae Company
Vancouver B.C.	
ena .	Duncan , B.C.,
E. & N. Railway Co. Victoria BC	July 11th.1947 19
Sm,	
Re TAX SALE OF	TANDO
AC IAA SALE UR	LANDS.
The annual tax sale of lands upon which taxes are de	linquent will take place
September 24th, 1947 nex	t, and which tax sale will be advert
in one issue of The British Columbia Gazette prior to the	date of sale,
Taxes on the undermentioned property are delinquent	and it will be included in the tax-
list unless the following amount is paid not later than the	end of July
Amount of taxes to end of year 19 44	8 276.24
Interest thereon	61.31
Amount required to be paid	8 337-55
Should the property be advertised for sale it can be w	rithdrawn from sale prior to the date
holding the tax sale by tendering the sum of \$ 337.55 being costs of advertising.	, plus \$ 3.00
If the property should go to tax sale it will be offer date with interest and costs, and can only be redeemed be subsequent taxes and interest. Period allowed for redem	y payment of the full amount with
Below is given a statement of the full amount due at	
Your obedient servan	" Melhallhull
	Arthur C.Sutton
	Provincial Collect
Description of property Blk. 227 Helmcken Dist	39.08
EASE RETURN 1947 TAX NOTICE WITH THIS NOTICE	WHEN MAKING PAYMENT
STATEMENT OF TA	
Amount of taxes to end of year 19.41	8 94.65
Interest thereon 1942	26.56 63.04
Interest thereonInterest	
Amount of taxes for year 19 1943	59.60
Interest	
Interest thereon 1944 Interest	58.95 8.54
Amount of taxes for year 19 1945	62.83
Interest	6.27
Interest thereon 1946 Interest	61.55

★ 10M-140-827I

Total amount due.

227 Helmoken District, Cowichan.

This parcel consists of 5464 acres approximately, and is located on a small mountain about 24 miles from Cowichan originally purchased for the timber on it, which has since been removed.

The land generally is rough and rocky, with small patches of good soil. There is a creek running through the property. A road also runs through same, which is not in good repair.

The property can only be classed as wild land and is not suitable for agricultural or residential purposes, and I consider a price of \$500.00 a fair value for same.

The fact that it is assessed at \$1638 is for the reason the Government assesses all wild land in this area at \$3.00 per acre, and does not necessarily constitute a true value.

- Sevies

Valuator.